Government of India India Meteorological Department Central Seismological Observatory, Shillong. Shillong-793005

NO.G-27011/4/2017/

Dated Shillong, 13th November 2024

Do ah

The Asstt. Executive Engineer Upper Shillong Distribution Sub-Division MEPDCL, Upper Shillong

Sub: Estimate cost for enhancement of load from 10KW to 13KW for consumer No.1000809252.

Ref.: Your letter No.MePDCL/EE (SW)/R-9/2024-25/56 Dated.28th October 2024.

Sir,

Tø:

With reference to your letter no. cited above. It is requested to kindly provide the estimate cost for enhancement of load from 10KW to 13KW for consumer No.1000809252. at the earliest.

Encl : As refd. to.

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully ngdoh) Scientist-F & Head, CSO, Shillong

MEGHALAYA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED OFFICE OF THE EXECUTION CORPORATION WEST) METER FACTORY BUILDING, LUMJINGSHAI, SHORT ROUND ROAD, SHILLONG-1

Phone: (0364) 2590145

N: U40101ML20095GC008394

Dated, Shillong, the 28th October 2024

No. Me.PDCL/EE (SW)/R-9/2024-25/56

Τo,

Dr.A.C. Lyngdoh Scientist – F, Head, CSO Shillong

Report on re-inspection of Consumer No.1000809252, Meter No.UMLSD 0001759 in respect of Subject: Central Seismological observatory, Meth Home, Upper Shillong

Ref:

Letter No.G.27014/4/2017/334, dated 8th February 2024

Sir,

With regard to the subject and letter above, enclosed, please find herewith the re-inspection report from the Assistant Executive Engineer, Cum Assessing Officer, Investigation & Enforcement Sub:Division, MePDCL, Shillong.

It may be informed that as per inspection, the Provisional Compensation Bill served vide letter No.MePDCL/AEE/VIG/T-05/Pt-VII/2023-24/252, dated 29th November 2023 stands cancelled but enhancement of load from 10KW to 13 KW within a period of 1(one) month should be completed by your Office, failing which, penalty shall be imposed on the excess load as per the Provision of Indian Electricity Act 2003.

This is for favour of your information ad immediate necessary action

Yours respectfully,

Executive Engineer (Shillong West) Me.P.D.C.L, Lumjingshai Shillong.

Dated, Shillong, the 28th October 2024

Memo No. Me.PDCL/EE (SW)/R-9/2024- 25/56"A"

Copy to:

Enclosed :As stated

- 1. TheSuperintending Engineer (SD), MePDCL, Shillong For favour of his kind information
- The Assistant Executive Engineer Cum Assessing Officer, Investigation & Enforcement Sub:Division, MePDCL, Shillong for information
- 3. The Assistant Executive Engineer, **RSD-III**, MePDCL, Shillong for information

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (SW)

MEGHALAYA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT SUB-DIVISION, SHILLONG (D) CIRCLE LUMJINGSHAI, SHORT ROUND ROAD; SHILLONG-793001

(CIN: - U40101ML2009SGC008394)

Telephone: 0364 – 2590610 : 2590710 (244 Extension)

No.MePDCL/AEE/I&E/T-02(Pt-II)/2024-25/300 To,

Me-DDCL

Dated:25th Oct 2024

Executive Engineer (Shillong West) Me.PDCL,Lumjingshai, Shillong,

Sub: Re-Inspection of Cons.No.1000809252 Mtr.No.UMLSD0001759 of Central Siesmological Observatory, Meth Home Upper, Shillong.

Ref: Letter No. MePDCL/EE(SW)/R/2024-25/55 Dt.21.10.24.Sir,

With referrence to the above and as desired by you, I am submitting herewith the detail Meter Reading of the above said Consumer.As seen in the inspection carried out on the 21.11.2023 and a load Assessment is done on the whole premises and it was found that the load is **32KW and enhancement required is 28 Kw** in which a compensation bill of Rs.363279.00 was served upon the Consumer.But on further verification on the 24th Oct 2024 as requested by you the Meter is found in working condition and a thorough checking was done to ensure correct connections and it was found to be in order and no sign of tampering whatsoever is detected and the Demand recorded is 13.25KVA/12.92KW.

Therefore it is concluded that as the Meter is in working condition and correct connections the Demand is to be taken as per the **Recorded Demand in the Meter which is 13.25KVA 12.92 KW**. Whereas the declared load is 10 KW, an excess load of 3 Kw is there, which the consumer is advise to enhanced .As the Consumer has Voluntarily came forward and ready to comply, the provisional compensation bill may be treated as cancelled with an undertaking that the consumer will enhance the load within 15(Fifteen) days of receiving intimation from MeEPDCL.

Meter No.UMLSD0001759/	MEB97905,Secure Premier-350,3x240,(415V)10-30 Imax.MF=1
Date of Inspection	24.10.24
Time	12:20
Kwh	124033.8
Kvah	127143.9
Kva	13.25
Kw	12.92
R-Voltage	226
Y	220
В	220
R-Current	16.226
Y	1.213
В	3.832
P.F.	0.993
Circuit Condition	Phase Seq.Forward.Ckt -Good.
Remarks	Balancing of Load is Urgent.

This is for your kind information and necessary action and advise if any.

937 25/10/34

(Shri assah)

Assistant Executive Engineer Cum Assessing Officer Investigation & Enforcement Sub-Division Shillong Distribution Circle